

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THILO BROWN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PARKS NOLAN SMALL
Federal Public Defender

ALICIA VACHIRA PENN
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Public Defender
145 King Street, Suite 325
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 727-4148
Alicia_Penn@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. There Is an Entrenched Split Among and Within the Circuits.....	13
A. Three circuits have ruled that § 2255 motions claiming that <i>Johnson</i> invalidates the mandatory guidelines’ residual clause do not assert any right recognized in <i>Johnson</i>	13
B. A divided Eleventh Circuit has ruled that the mandatory guidelines’ residual clause is not unconstitutionally vague.	14

- C. Two other circuits, as well as circuit and district court judges, have made clear that § 2255 motions claiming that *Johnson* invalidates the mandatory guidelines’ residual clause assert the right recognized in *Johnson*..... 15

- II. The Decision Below Conflicts With this Court’s Relevant Precedents, the Statutory Text, and Congress’s Purposes in Enacting the Statute of Limitations. 20
 - A. The panel majority relied on the wrong jurisprudence. 20

 - B. The panel majority’s decision conflicts with this Court’s relevant precedents..... 22

 - C. The panel majority’s decision conflicts with the statutory text and Congress’s purposes in enacting the statute of limitations..... 26

 - D. The panel majority misinterpreted *Beckles*..... 28

- III. This Court Should Reach the Merits and Hold That *Johnson* Invalidates the Mandatory Guidelines’ Residual Clause..... 29

- IV. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important and Urgently in Need of Resolution By This Court. 31

- V. This Case Provides an Ideal Vehicle for Deciding the Questions Presented. . 33

- CONCLUSION..... 34

- APPENDIX.....A-1
 - A. Decision of the Fourth Circuit, 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017).....A-1

 - B. Order of the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc.....A-16

 - C. Order of the District Court Dismissing Petitioner’s Motion.....A-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	passim
<i>Brow v. United States</i> , No. 90-cr-00048 (D.V.I. Apr. 20, 2018)	19
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , No. 01-cr-00377 (D. Md. Apr. 23, 2018) (Doc. 119)	32
<i>Butterworth v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 459 (1st Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	17, 22, 23, 24
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 1074 (1990)	23
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , No. 17-2282 (7th Cir. 2018)	19, 32
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	passim
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	30
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	26
<i>Ezell v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Figuerero-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 678 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	23
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008)	7, 31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	passim
<i>Long v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-4464, 2017 WL 6886299 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2017)	19
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	23

<i>Mays v. United States</i> , 817 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	30
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	23
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017);	passim
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 252 F.Supp.3d 63 (D. Mass. 2017)	18
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	24
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	passim
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	30
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 45 U.S. 575 (1990)	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Blackstone</i> , No. 17-55023 (9th Cir.)	20, 32
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	passim
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , No. 01-cr-172, 2018 WL 1388745 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2018)	18, 28
<i>United States v. Green</i> , No. 17-2906 (3d Cir.)	19, 32
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , No. 00-cr-10179 (D. Mass. Jan. 26, 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Headbird</i> , 813 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>United States v. Hong</i> , 671 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 837 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2016)	15

<i>United States v. Meza</i> , No. 11-cr-00133, 2018 WL 2048899 (D. Mont. May 2, 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 845 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , No. 03-cr-00490, 2017 WL 3732078 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 282 F.Supp.3d 421 (D. Mass. 2017)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Rumph</i> , No. No. 17-7080 (4th Cir. Apr. 6, 2018)	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 723 F.3d (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 93-cr-00333, 2017 WL 3034445 (N.D. Ohio July 18, 2017)	19
<i>Vargas v. United States</i> , Nos. 16-2112, 2017 WL 3699225 (2d Cir. May 8, 1017)....	17
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	i, 3, 5, 14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	13, 21
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1372 (2015)	21
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	23
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	24
<i>Zuniga-Munoz v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-0732, (W.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2018)	19, 28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V	2
----------------------------	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	passim

21 U.S.C. § 841.....	8, 9
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	9
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4	9
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	9
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	5, 9
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	2, 3, 6, 7
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1	9
U.S.S.G., Supp. App. C, Amend. 798 (Aug. 1, 2016).....	6

Court Documents

Amicus Brief of Fourth Circuit Federal Defenders, <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017)	31
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Raybon v. United States</i> , No. 17-8878 (U.S. May 7, 2018)	32
Reply Brief of Petitioner, <i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) (No. 15-8544)	6

Other Authorities

U.S. Sent'g. Comm'n, <i>Quick Facts: Career Offenders</i> (2017), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Quick_Facts_Career_Offender_FY16.pdf	32
